

RECEIVED  
02-10-2020  
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN

Wisconsin Court of Appeals  
District IV

---

Arrowhead Systems, Inc. and  
Thomas J. Young,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Appeal No.: 2019AP002268

Grant Thornton LLP and  
Lawrence M. Bovee,

Defendants-Respondents.

---

On appeal from a final judgment entered on November 21, 2019 by the  
Circuit Court of Dodge County, the Honorable Joseph G. Sciascia,  
presiding, in Circuit Court Case No. 2016CV623

---

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Brief

---

O'Neil, Cannon, Hollman, DeJong & Laing S.C.  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants  
Joseph D. Newbold  
State Bar No. 1085294  
[Joe.Newbold@wilaw.com](mailto:Joe.Newbold@wilaw.com)  
Christa D. Wittenberg  
State Bar No. 1096703  
[Christa.Wittenberg@wilaw.com](mailto:Christa.Wittenberg@wilaw.com)  
111 East Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 1400  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
414.276.5000 office  
414.276.6581 facsimile

February 7, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues Presented .....	1
Statement on Oral Argument and Publication.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	3
I.Nature of the Case.....	3
II.Statement of Facts.....	4
III.Procedural Status and Disposition in the Circuit Court .....	17
Legal Argument.....	17
I.Tom Young Was Harmed and Has Standing to Pursue His Claims.....	18
II.The Engagement Letters Do Not Govern this Dispute.....	21
A. The Engagement Letters are limited in scope to cover specific Services. ....	23
B. The choice-of-law clause in the Engagement Letters does not apply, leaving Wisconsin law as the proper law to apply.....	26
C. The limitations on liability in the Engagement Letters do not apply.	28
III.Plaintiffs' Claims Were Timely Filed. ....	29
A. The applicable limitations period is six years.....	29
B. Defendants are estopped from asserting a limitations defense by their fraudulent representations. ....	32
IV.Even If Plaintiffs' Other Claims Were Deemed Untimely, They Have a Claim for Fraud. ....	38
Conclusion.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Affordable Erecting, Inc. v. Neosho Trompler, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 67, 291 Wis. 2d 259, 715 N.W.2d 620.....	2
<i>Breier v. E.C.</i> , 130 Wis. 2d 376, 387 N.W.2d 72 (1986) .....	39
<i>Brummel v. Grossman</i> , 103 N.E.3d 39 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018).....	34
<i>Conklin v. Horner</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 468, 157 N.W.2d 579 (1968) .....	27
<i>Dowd &amp; Dowd, Ltd. v. Gleason</i> , 693 N.E.2d 358 (Ill. 1998).....	26
<i>Faigin v. Doubleday Dell Pub. Grp., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 268 (7th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Guertin v. Harbour Assur. Co. of Bermuda, Ltd.</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 622, 415 N.W.2d 831 (1987) .....	31
<i>Haines v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 47 Wis. 2d 442, 177 N.W.2d 328 (1970) .....	27
<i>Hester v. Williams</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 634, 345 N.W.2d 426 (1984) .....	33, 34
<i>Horizon Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Marshalls Point Retreat LLC</i> , 2018 WI 19, 380 Wis. 2d 60, 908 N.W.2d 797 .....	23
<i>Jones v. Jenkins</i> , 88 Wis. 2d 712, 277 N.W.2d 815 (1979) .....	26
<i>Kaloti Enters., Inc. v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 2005 WI 111, 283 Wis. 2d 555, 699 N.W.2d 205 .....	40
<i>Maciolek v. City of Milwaukee Employes' Ret. Sys. Annuity &amp; Pension Bd.</i> , 2006 WI 10, 288 Wis. 2d 62, 709 N.W.2d 360 .....	18
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....	34

<i>Marx v. Morris</i> , 2019 WI 34, 386 Wis. 2d 122, 925 N.W.2d 112 .....	1
<i>McAdams v. Marquette Univ.</i> , 2018 WI 88, 383 Wis. 2d 358, 914 N.W.2d 708 .....	1, 2
<i>Miller v. Taryle</i> , 2013 WL 12205851 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2013) .....	20
<i>MS Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. Donald P. Fox Family Trust</i> , 2015 WI 49, 362 Wis. 2d 258, 864 N.W.2d 83 .....	26
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Grp., Ltd.</i> , 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis. 2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904 .....	21
<i>Pashley v. Pacific Elec. Co.</i> , 153 P.2d 325 (Cal. 1944).....	35
<i>Paul v. Skemp</i> , 2001 WI 42, 242 Wis. 2d 507, 625 N.W.2d 860 .....	2
<i>Paynter v. ProAssurance Wis. Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WI 65, 387 Wis. 2d 278, 929 N.W.2d 113 .....	31
<i>Rose v. Schantz</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 222, 201 N.W.2d 593 (1972) .....	21
<i>Schier v. Denny</i> , 12 Wis. 2d 544, 107 N.W.2d 611 (1961) .....	39
<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Gray</i> , 48 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1950) .....	34
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Gillette</i> , 2002 WI 31, 251 Wis. 2d 561, 641 N.W.2d 662 .....	28
<i>State v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2012 WI 62, 341 Wis. 2d 510, 816 N.W.2d 145 .....	39
<i>Topolski v. Topolski</i> , 2011 WI 59, 335 Wis. 2d 327, 802 N.W.2d 482 .....	22
<i>Vill. of Hobart v. Brown Cty.</i> , 2005 WI 78, 281 Wis. 2d 628, 698 N.W.2d 83 .....	33

<i>Wosinski v. Advance Cast Stone Co.</i> , 2017 WI App 51, 377 Wis. 2d 596, 901 N.W.2d 797 .....	33
--	----

**Statutes**

26 U.S.C. §§ 1361 to 1379 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 893.07 .....	30, 31, 32
Wis. Stat. § 893.43 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 893.52 .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 893.66(1).....	29
